the Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (including any statutory 

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time being in force) and as approved by the Board of 

Directors in accordance with the recommendation of Audit Committee, the remuneration of Rs. 38,500/ 

(Rupees Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred only) plus applicable taxes and reimbursement of actual 
travel and out of pocket expenses, to be paid to M/s N. R. Goyal & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm 

Registration No. 101252), to conduct the audit of cost records of the Company, for the financial year

[...]

in any number of tranches (apart from temporary loans) obtained/to be obtained from the company’s 

bankers, in excess of the aggregate of the paid-up share capital, free reserves, and securities premium 

account but up to a limit of which in aggregate shall not exceed Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One 

Hundred Fifty Crore only). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the consent of the members be and is hereby accorded to authorize the 

Board of Directors to sell, lease or otherwise dispose of, or to create charges, mortgages, or 

hypothecation on the whole or substantially the whole of the company’s undertaking(s), whether present

[...]

« Name of the Entities - Quality Stainless Private Limited, Quality Bio Green Private Limited and Quality 

Bioenergy LLP. 

» Nature of Relationship - Mr. Kuldip Bhargava, Mr. Tejasvi Bhargava and Mr. Tapasvi Bhargava are the 

Directors/Members. 

up to an aggregate outstanding amount not exceeding Rs. 150,00,00,000/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty 

Crore only) on such terms and conditions (including interest rate, repayment terms, and security) as may 

be decided by the Board of Directors of the Company. 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to 

negotiate, finalise, approve and execute all necessary documents, deeds, agreements, and writings, and to

[...]

03 

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Board has recommended in its 

meeting held on May 15, 2025 on the basis of the recommendation of the Audit Committee, the shareholders to 

ratify the remuneration of Rs. 38,500/- (Rupees Thirty-Eight Thousand Five Hundred only) plus applicable 

taxes and reimbursement of actual travel and out of pocket expenses, to be paid to M/s N. R. Goyal & Co., Cost 

Accountants (Firm Registration No. 101252), to conduct the audit of cost records of the Company, for the 

financial year 2025-26.

[...]

Rajesh Garg & Company, Practising Company 

Secretarial Auditor Secretary, Certificate of Practice No. 4093, Peer 

Review Certificate No. 799/2020 as Secretarial 

Auditor, with effect from April 1, 2025, for a 

period of 5 years, at an annual remuneration of Rs. 

15,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Thousand only). 

4. Recommendation/ Terms of | On the basis of the recommendation of Board and 

Appointment Audit Committee. 

1. M/s. Rajesh Garg & Company has been 

appointed as Secretarial Auditor, with effect 

from April 1, 2025, for a period of 5 years, 

subject to the approval of the members at the 

ensuing Annual General Meeting of the 

Company. 

2. The Secretarial Auditor shall be paid a 

professional fee of Rs. 15,000/- (Rupees 

Fifteen Thousand only) plus applicable taxes 

and reimbursement of actual out-of-pocket 

expenses incurred in connection with the 

audit. 

3. The appointment is for a period of Five 

financial year, unless otherwise modified or 

terminated by mutual consent or due to